Appendix 1. STIR: Discounted Cash Flow Valuation

Valuation date: Oct. 27, 2007

Figures in local currency unless otherwise noted (UAH mln)

  2006F 2007F 2008F 2009F 2010F 2011F 2012F 2013F 2014F 2015F

EBITDA 439 109 323 407 468 551 577 621 638 656
EBIT 372 25 214 275 313 382 396 427 434 441
Tax Rate  25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25%
Taxed EBIT 279 19 160 206 235 287 297 321 326 331
Plus D&A 67 84 110 133 155 168 182 194 204 215
Less CapEx -285 -196 -259 -265 -258 -275 -277 -267 -230 -230
Less change in OWC -117 -29 56 -39 -9 -5 34 -2 -1 -1

FCFF - -122 68 35 124 175 235 246 299 315

WACC 14.2% 14.1% 15.7% 14.2% 12.2% 11.2% 11.3% 11.3% 11.2% 11.2%
WACC To Perpetuity   12.0%

Terminal Value   3212

Firm Value   1884 PV of Terminal Value 1210
Less Net Debt   38 Portion due to TV  66.2%
Equity Value   1923 Perpetuity Growth Rate 2.0%

12M Fair Value per Share   USD 14.0

Implied Exit P/EBITDA Multiple   4.9x

Sensitivity of fair value per share, USD

WACC Perpetuity Growth Rate

   1.0% 1.5% 2.0% 2.5% 3.0%

WACC – 1.5%   14.5 15.0 15.5 16.1 16.7
WACC – 1.0%   14.0 14.5 15.0 15.6 16.2
WACC – 0.5%   13.6 14.0 14.5 15.1 15.7
WACC + 0.0%   13.1 13.6 14.0 14.6 15.1
WACC + 0.5%   12.7 13.1 13.6 14.1 14.6
WACC +1.0%   12.3 12.7 13.1 13.6 14.2
WACC + 1.5%   11.9 12.3 12.7 13.2 13.7

Source: Concorde Capital estimates

WACC to perpetuity Perpetuity Growth Rate

   1.0% 1.5% 2.0% 2.5% 3.0%

9.0%   14.3 14.8 15.5 16.2 17.0
9.5%   13.8 14.4 14.9 15.6 16.3
10.0%   13.5 13.9 14.5 15.0 15.7
10.5%   13.1 13.6 14.0 14.6 15.1
11.0%   12.8 13.2 13.7 14.1 14.7
11.5%   12.5 12.9 13.3 13.7 14.2
12.0%   12.3 12.6 13.0 13.4 13.8

   Ukrainian Fertilizers: On The Edge   October 31, 2006

 24

Appendix 2. Peer Valuation

Peer Group

2006E 2007F 2006E 2007F 2006E 2007F 2006E 2007F 2006E 2007F 2006E 2007F 2006E 2007F

Mature Markets
Agrium Inc Canada 3 987.1 3 921.5 14.6% 15.3% 4.7% 6.0% -12.7% 3.0% 0.79 0.81 5.43 5.27 15.91 12.52
Yara International ASA Norway 11 295.0 11 956.8 4.5% 4.8% 2.0% 2.2% 46.7% 11.3% 0.48 0.48 10.51 9.96 20.94 18.27
K & S AG Germany 3 848.6 4 109.4 14.2% 14.1% 5.7% 5.9% 17.9% 5.7% 0.87 0.78 6.10 5.55 14.66 13.23
Terra Industries Inc U.S. 1 885.0 1 944.4 8.9% 8.2% n/a n/a -12.8% -4.6% 0.47 0.46 5.32 5.58 n/a n/a

MM Mean 9.3% 9.3% 3.4% 3.8% 11.8% 3.2% 0.65 0.63 6.84 6.59 17.17 14.67

Emerging Markets
Yunnan Yuntianhua China 404 526 30.2% 26.3% 19.9% 16.3% -7.2% 13.6% 1.80 1.38 5.95 5.23 7.89 7.41
Shandong Hualu Hengsheng China 224 299 19.8% 22.2% 12.3% 12.3% -4.5% 49.4% 2.53 1.90 12.80 8.57 15.61 11.77
Sichuan Meifeng Chem China 217 296 24.8% 18.1% 16.1% 12.3% 9.6% -0.5% 1.86 1.37 7.52 7.55 10.85 10.44
Engro Chemical Pakistan Pakistan 317 322 19.6% 21.2% 11.8% 12.2% -2.3% 9.9% 1.49 1.47 7.61 6.93 11.71 11.10

EM Mean 23.6% 22.0% 15.0% 13.3% -1.1% 18.1% 1.92 1.53 8.47 7.07 11.52 10.18

Russia
Acron Russia 830 848 29.8% 29.1% 16.9% 16.4% -0.4% 0.0% 1.77 1.75 5.94 6.02 9.37 9.43
Azot Novomoskovsk Russia 491 485 34.2% 31.3% 22.2% 20.6% 34.4% -9.5% 1.35 1.28 3.95 4.10 5.62 6.13
Azot Nevinnomyssk Russia 449 459 27.6% 24.4% 19.2% 16.6% -31.1% -9.7% 1.72 1.71 6.24 7.01 7.99 9.04

Russia Mean 30.5% 28.3% 19.4% 17.9% 1.0% -6.4% 1.61 1.58 5.38 5.71 7.66 8.20

Global Mean 21.2% 19.9% 12.6% 11.6% 3.9% 5.0% 1.40 1.25 6.90 6.46 12.12 11.02

   EV/EBITDAEBITDA Margin Net Margin EBITDA Growth   P/E   EV/SSales

Peer Valuation Details

Base Case Scenario

2006E 2007F 2006E 2007F 2006E 2007F 2006E 2007F 2006E 2007F 2006E 2007F 2006E 2007F

Stirol Ukraine 481 498 18.1% 4.3% 13.3% 1.2% -31.9% -75.4% 0.61 0.59 3.38 13.71 6.35 67.56
Implied price @ mean:

Mature Markets 15.68 15.70 26.04 9.32 40.42 3.25
Emerging Markets 38.16 32.22 31.26 9.70 27.10 2.25
Russia 32.71 33.19 21.35 8.63 18.03 1.81

Dniproazot Ukraine 204 200 20.3% 7.7% 12.6% 3.2% -15.6% -62.6% 0.83 0.85 4.11 10.98 5.59 22.78
Implied price @ mean:

Mature Markets 0.003 0.003 0.007 0.002 0.013 0.003
Emerging Markets 0.010 0.008 0.009 0.002 0.008 0.002
Russia 0.009 0.008 0.006 0.002 0.006 0.001

Azot Cherkasy Ukraine 364 373 21.1% 12.4% 11.1% 4.7% 226.2% -40.0% 0.61 0.60 2.91 4.85 5.03 11.62
Implied price @ mean:

Mature Markets 1.75 1.74 4.07 2.29 5.60 2.07
Emerging Markets 5.47 4.43 5.07 2.46 3.76 1.44
Russia 4.57 4.59 3.16 1.96 2.50 1.16

Sales EBITDA Margin Net Margin EBITDA Growth   EV/S   EV/EBITDA   P/E

Optimistic Scenario

2006E 2007F 2006E 2007F 2006E 2007F 2006E 2007F 2006E 2007F 2006E 2007F 2006E 2007F

Stirol Ukraine 481 495 18.1% 7.6% 13.3% 3.5% -31.9% -56.7% 0.61 0.59 3.38 7.80 6.35 23.45
Implied price @ mean:

Mature Markets 15.68 15.63 26.04 13.26 40.42 9.36
Emerging Markets 38.16 32.04 31.26 13.93 27.10 6.49
Russia 32.71 33.01 21.35 12.04 18.03 5.23

Dniproazot Ukraine 204 200 20.3% 10.8% 12.6% 5.5% -15.6% -47.7% 0.83 0.85 4.11 7.86 5.59 13.17
Implied price @ mean:

Mature Markets 0.003 0.003 0.007 0.003 0.013 0.005
Emerging Markets 0.010 0.008 0.009 0.004 0.008 0.003
Russia 0.009 0.008 0.006 0.003 0.006 0.003

Azot Cherkasy Ukraine 364 373 21.1% 14.9% 11.1% 6.6% 226.2% -27.6% 0.61 0.60 2.91 4.02 5.03 8.27
Implied price @ mean:

Mature Markets 1.75 1.74 4.07 2.79 5.60 2.91
Emerging Markets 5.47 4.43 5.07 3.00 3.76 2.02
Russia 4.57 4.59 3.16 2.40 2.50 1.63

   EV/S   EV/EBITDA   P/ESales EBITDA Margin Net Margin EBITDA Growth

Source: Thomson Financial, Concorde Capital estimates

   Ukrainian Fertilizers: On The Edge   October 31, 2006

 25

Appendix 3. 1H06 Financials According to Ukrainian Accounting
Standards

Income Statement Summary, USD mln

2Q05 2005 2Q06 2Q05 2005 2Q06 2Q05 2005 2Q06

Net Revenues 217.5 448.6 235.4 91.0 186.4 105.7 112.5 267.2 182.9

Change y-o-y -   27.7% 8.3% -   19.4% 16.2% -   14.3% 62.6%

Cost Of Sales (124.1) (257.3) (160.0) (45.1) (98.6) (64.3) (84.6) (205.2) (126.0)

% of Net Revenues 57.1% 57.4% 67.9% 49.6% 52.9% 60.8% 75.2% 76.8% 68.9%

Gross Profit 93.3 191.3 75.5 45.9 87.8 41.4 27.9 62.1 56.8

% of Net Revenues 42.9% 42.6% 32.1% 50.4% 47.1% 39.2% 24.8% 23.2% 31.1%

Other Operating Income/Costs, net 0.5 (8.1) (3.6) (4.0) (7.1) (2.5) (3.1) (3.1) (1.1)

SG&A (24.7) (55.5) (29.1) (12.2) (31.6) (17.6) (15.0) (35.5) (20.6)

% of Net Revenues 11.3% 12.4% 12.4% 13.4% 17.0% 16.7% 13.4% 13.3% 11.3%

EBITDA 69.1 127.7 42.8 29.6 49.1 21.3 9.7 23.5 35.1

EBITDA margin, % 31.8% 28.5% 18.2% 32.6% 26.3% 20.2% 8.6% 8.8% 19.2%

Depreciation (6.5) (14.0) (7.5) (2.8) (5.9) (3.0) (5.8) (13.5) (10.2)

% of Net Revenues 3.0% 3.1% 3.2% 3.1% 3.1% 2.9% 5.2% 5.1% 5.6%

EBIT 62.6 113.8 35.3 26.8 43.2 18.3 3.9 10.0 24.9

EBIT margin, % 28.8% 25.4% 15.0% 29.5% 23.2% 17.3% 3.5% 3.8% 13.6%

Interest Expense (1.4) (3.5) (11.5) (1.2) (1.6) (0.5) (2.0) (3.4) (1.2)

Financial income/(expense) 7.2 19.6 18.0 0.0 -   -   0.0 (0.0) -

Other income/(expense) (0.7) (1.1) 2.6 (0.4) (1.6) (0.9) 1.8 1.8 (0.0)

PBT 67.7 128.8 44.4 25.2 40.1 16.9 3.7 8.4 23.7

Tax (11.7) (32.2) (8.2) (2.4) (10.4) (1.9) (2.6) (3.1) (6.7)

Effective tax rate 17.3% 25.0% 18.6% 9.5% 26.0% 11.2% 71.7% 37.3% 28.5%

Net Income 56.0 96.6 37.2 22.9 29.7 16.0 1.0 5.3 17.9

Net Margin, % 25.8% 21.5% 15.8% 25.1% 15.9% 15.1% 0.9% 2.0% 9.8%

Dividend Declared - 18.9 - - - - - - -

Balance Sheet Summary, USD mln

2Q05 2005 2Q06 2Q05 2005 2Q06 2Q05 2005 2Q06

Current Assets 241 398 436 184 200 212 184 94 91